
BULLET I N
OF THE

ESSEX: in^rsTiTTJTE.

Vol. 11. Salem, Jan., Feb., Mar., 1879. Nos. 1, 2, 3.

• •

A Catalogue of the Fishes of Essex Count]/, Massachu-

setts, i7iduding the fauna of Massachusetts Bay and

the contiguous deep waters.

By G. Brown Goode and Tarleton H. Bean.

PREFATORYNOTE.

The following catalogue has been prepared at the request of the

officers of the Ess x Institute as an aid to the arrangement and study

of the Institute collection^ of local species. It is believed to be com-
plete to the date of publication, and, through the courtesy of Prof.

Baird, includes the latest additions made to the fauna by the U. S.

Fish Commission in its explorations from the summer stations at

Gloucester (1878), Salem and Halifax (1877), Portland (1873), and
Eastport (1872).

The field is by no means an untrodden one, having been well trav-

ersed during the half-century past by Wheatland, Storer, Agassiz, and
Putnam. The improved methods of deep sea research and the zeal

of the Gloucester fishermen have, however, been instrumental in add-

ing many new species to the list. Too much cannot be said in com-
mendation of the captains and crews of the ofi'-shore fishing fleet, who
have talien an active part in the scientific exploration of the fishing

banks, and who have brought in during the past eight months several

thousand natural history specimens in alcohol, besides making impor-

iThe scientific collections of the Essex Institute are deposited in the museum
of the Peabody Academy of Science.

ESSEX INST. BULLETIN. XI 1



tant physical observations, aud recording many valuable observations

on the methods employed in the fisheries.

The latest list of the fishes of Massachusetts Bay is the one in

Storer's "History of the Fishes of Massachusetts," published in 1867.

In that work 134 species were enumerated, with a nominal list of 21

others in an appendix: of the 155 species mentioned, only 111 are

marine or brackish-water species known to occur north of Cape Cod;

99 of these are recognized as valid species in this catalogue, and it is

but justice to Dr. Slorer's accurate workmanship to say that only two

or three of those rejected are among the 134 which were described

and illustrated by him in the body of his book, viz. : Murcenoides ingens,

Murcenoides macrocephalus and Petromijzon nigricans. Several of his

species have, however, been identified with well known European

forms ; and the laws of priority have made necessary changes in the

nomenclature of several others.

Weenumerate below 183 species, of which 163 inhabit salt or brack-

ish water, 20 fresh water. Of the marine species, 104 have actually

been recorded from Essex County, Massachusetts, or from localities

within ten miles of its shores, the aggregate for Essex County, includ-

ing the fresh water species, being 124: the number of marine species

from within the limits of Massachusetts Bay, that is, inside of a fine

from Cape Cod to Cape Ann, is 133 ; while 29 are from the deeper ofi"-

shore waters in the vicinity of Georges, Le Have, Browns and Sable

Island Banks. Out of the number recorded from Massachusetts Bay,

83 may be regarded as resident, or regularly to be expected ; 46 others

are known only as stragglers, and for knowledge of most of these

science is indebted to the vigilant ouUook kept by Capt. N. E Atwood

from his station on the tip end of Cape Cod. At the end of the paper

are given tabular lists showing the faunal relations of the species

which are enumerated in the catalogue.

Smithsonian Institution, March 1, 1879.

CATALOGMJE.
Class PISCJES.

Sub- class TEIiEOSXEI,

Order PEDICULATI. •

Family LOPHIID^.

1. Lophius piscatorius Linn. Goose-fish. LopMus america-

nus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 101, pi. xviii, fig. 2. A common
resident of the deep waters, often coming to the shores. The museum



of the Essex Institute has a specimen, about four inches in length,

taken on the banks of Newfoundland, in 1856, by L. J. Johnson. This

is probably the most northern recorded occurrence of the species in

the western Atlantic, excej)t an uncontirmed statement by Pennant of

its appearance in Hudson's Bay.

Order PLE C TOGNATHI .

Sub-order GYMNODONTES.

Family ORTHAGORISCID^.

2. Mola rotunda Cuv. Sun-fish. Orthagoriscus mola Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 226, pi. xxxiv, fig. 2. Frequently seen on
warm summer days, floating on its side at the surface. An individual

four feet in length, was taken off Gloucester, July 31, 1860. The
Essex Institute has a specimen, stuffed, taken in Salem harbor in the
summer of 1863.

Family TETRODONTID^.

3. Cirrisomus turgidus {Mitch.) Jordan & Gilbert. Swell-
fish. Tetrodon turgidus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 223, pi.

xxxiii, fig. 5. The museum of the Essex Institute has a specimen
from Salem harbor, probably that recorded by Wheatland (Jour. Essex
Co. Nat. Hist. Soc, 1852, p. 124) as having been taken in 1848. The
species has also been found at Provincetown by Capt. N. E. Atwood.

Sub-order SCLEBODEBMA.

Family BALISTID^.

4. Balistes capriscus Linn. Dusky File-fish. Balistes full-

ginosus DeKay, Zool. N. Y. Fish., 1842, p. 339, pi. Ivii, fig. 188. This
species has several times been taken at Newport, R. I., and Wood's
Hole, Mass. In the Colonial Museum at Halifax is a specimen said to

have been taken on the coast of Nova Scotia. The species should be
looked for in Massachusetts Bay.

5. Alutera Schoepfii {Walb.) Goods & Bean. Orange File-
fish. Monacanthus aurantiacus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p.

9, pi. xxxiv, fig. 3. Ceratacanthus aurantiacus Gill. Alutera cuspi-

cauda DeKay. Aluteres cuspicauda Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p.

233, pi. XXXV, fig. 2. Seldom seen north of Cape Cod. A single indi-

vidual was taken at Forest River Lead Works, Salem, Aug. 9, 1845,

and is now in the museum of the Essex Institute. A. cuspicauda is

the young of this species.



6. Monacanthus setifer Bennett. Bennett's File-fish. Mona
canthus massachusettensis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 231, pi

xxiv, fig. 4. Monacanthus signifer Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p

232, pi. XXXV, fig. 1. Occasionally seen in summer in protected bays

Storer records specimens from Hingham, Lynn, Nahant, and Boston

Order LOPHOBRANCHII.
Sub-order SYNGNATHI.

Family HIPPOCAMPID^.

7. Hippocampus antiquorum Leach. Sea Horse. ? Hippo-

campus hudsonius Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 222, pi. xxxiii, fig.

4. Hippocampus antiquorum Goode, Bull. U. S. National Museum, i,

p. 45, 1878. A single individual was obtained on George's Banks in

1873, by a Portland mackerel schooner. This, or some nearly allied

species, has been seen in Massachusetts Bay.

Family SYNGNATHID^.

8. SiphonostomaPeckianuni (/Scorer) G^i7Z. Syngnathus Pecki-

anus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 218 (in part). Siphonostoma

Feckiana Gill, MSS. A specimen was taken in South Mill Pond,

Salem, in 1855 (Essex Institute collection).

9. Siphonostoraa fuscum (Storer) Jordan & Gilbert. Syngna-

thus Peckianus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 218 (in part), pi.

xxxiii, fig. 3. Specimens were seined by the U. S. Fish Commission,

near Beverly bridge, August, 1877.

Order HEMIBRANCHII.
Family CENTRISCIDiE.

10. Centriscus scolopax Linii. Snipe Fish. Centriscus scolo-

pax Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 279. A single individual of this

European species was taken at Provincetown, in 1857, by Capt. N. E.

Atwood.

Family FISTULARIID^.

11. Fistularia serrata Cuv. Tobacco-pipe Fish. Fistularia

serrata Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 140, pi. xxv, fig. 1. A speci-

men of this species, taken at Rockport, Mass., Sept., 1865, is in the

collection of the Essex Institute.



Family GASTEROSTEIDJE.

12. Gasterosteus aculeatus Liiin. Two-spined Stickle-back.

Gasterosteus hiaculeatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 40, pi. viii,

figs. 2, 3; Putnam, Proc. Essex Institute, i, 1855, p. 148. A resident

species associated with those which follow.

13. Gasterosteus aculeatus, sub-species, trachurus. Gaste-

rosteus Wheatlandi Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., v, 1867, p. 4; and in

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 278. Specimens of this form taken

at Nahant, April 15, 1859, by R. H. Wheatland, M. D., are distinguished

by (1) absence of scales on the posterior part of the body, there being

six or eight on the anterior part, in front of the second dorsal spine

;

(2) the uncarinated tail; (*) its small size; and (4) its "short and

deep" appearance. None of these characters are of specific value in

this genus, the range of individual variation in form and squamation

being very wide.

14. Gasterosteus pungitius Linn. Many-spined Stickleback.

Gasterosteus DeKayi Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1855, p. 148; Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 43, pi. viii, fig. 5. Pygosteus occidentalis

Brevoort, in Gill's Catalogue of the Fishes of the Eastern Coast of

North America, 1861, p. 16. A resident species, associated with the

preceding and following species, but less abundant. The Essex

Institute Museum has specimens two and a half inches long from

Salem Mill Pond collected by F. W. Putnam.

15. Apeltes quadracus {Mitchill) Brevoort. Fouu-spined Stic-

kleback. Gasterosteus quadracus Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., 1855, p.

148; Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 41, pi. viii, fig. 4. A resident

species frequenting grassy bays and brackish water near the mouths

of streams. Many specimens from Salem and vicinity in the museum
of the Essex Institute.

Order TELEOCEPHALT.

Sub-order HETEROSOMATA.

Family SOLEID^.

16. Solea vulgaris Linn. English Sole. Solea vulgaris Giin-

ther. Catalogue of the Fishes in the British Museum, iv, 1862, p. 463.

Two individuals of this species were set free in Massachusetts Bay
in 1877, by the U. S. Commissioner of Fisheries.

17. Achirus lineatus Cuv. American Sole. Achirus mollis

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 206, pi. xxxii, fig. 1. Storer records

the capture of two specimens of this species in 1847, in Charles River,

near Boston, and of a single specimen in 1860, at Nahant, which



appears to be its northern limit. Captain Atwood found it abundant

at Provincetown, in 1856.

Family PLEURONECTID^.

18. Pleuronectes glaber (Storer) Gill. Smooth Flounder,
Fool-fish, Christmas Fish. Platessa glabra Storer, Hist. Fish.

Mass., 1867, p. 199, pi. xxxi, fig. 1. Euchalarodus Putnami Gill, Proc.

Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila., 1864; Putnam, in Storer's Hist. Fish. Mass.,

1867, p. 279. Specimens from Salem Harbor, Nov. 15, 1872, are in the

Museum of the Peabody Acad, of Science, as well as several others

collected by Mr. Walker, bet^vveen 1868 and 1874. The Fish Commis-
sion obtained young specimens of about two and a half inches, at

Beverly bridge, in August, 1877. Others in the collection of the

Essex Institute were taken in Salem Harbor, Nov. 15, 1872, measuring

from three to four inches. The species appears in Salem Harbor in

abundance in late December and early January, coming u.p into

shallow water to spawn. Dr. Bean has demonstrated the fact, that

Euchalarodus Putnami Gill, is the male of this species. In every par-

ticular except in dentition this species exactly corresponds with Pleu-

ronecter passer and P. flesus of Europe.

19. Pseudopleiironectes americanus (Walb.) Gill. thxT-
nsH. Platessa plana Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 195, pi. xxx,

fig. 2. A very common resident species, occurring in winter and

summer on muddy bottoms in shoal water.

20. Limanda ferruginea (^Storer) Goode & Bean. Rusty Floun-
der. Platessa ferruginea Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 198, pi.

xxx, fig. 4. Platessa rostrata H. R. Storer, Boston Journ. Nat. Hist.

V, 1, 1857, p. 268, pi. viii, fig. 2. A common resident species inhab-

iting the deep waters of the bay in summer, and approaching the

shores in winter. H. R. Storer's species from Labrador is not

distinct from this.

21. Glyptocephalus cynoglossus (Linn.) Gill. Craig Floun-
der. Glyptocephalus cynoglossus Gill, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phil.,

1873, p. 361. Glyptocephalus acadianus Gill, 1. c. A common resident

species inhabiting the deepest part of the bay, but never discovered

until 1877, when the U. S. Fish Commission found them in great

abundance ofi' Salem.

22. Lophopsetta maculata (Mitch.) Gill. Spotted Sand
Flounder. Pleuronectes maculatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867,

p. 204, pi. xxxi, fig. 4. The Essex Institute museum has a specimen

from Salem Harbor, by S. L. Walker, in July, 1870, and several spec-

imens were obtained by the U. S. Fish Commission in 1878, in Glouces-

ter Harbor, and at Milk Island. Storer knew it only from Province-



town, where it was observed by Capt. Atwood and himself. The

species ranges north to Bucksport, Me.

23. Hippoglossoides platessoides (Fabricms) Gill. Sand

Dab, Arctic Flounder. Flatessa dentatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass.,

1867, p. 197, pi. XXX, fig. 3. Hippoglossoides limandoides Goode &
Bean, Am. Journ. Sci. and Arts, xvii, 1876, p. 39. A common species

in the deep waters of the bay, approaching the shores in winter.

24. Pseudorhombus dentatus (Linnceus) Gilnther. Common
Flounder. Flatessa oblonga Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 201,

pi. xxxi, fig. 2. Storer states that this species occurs as far up the

Cape as Wellfleet.

25. Pseudorhombus oblongus {Mitdiill) Gilnther. Four-
spotted Flounder, Flatessa quadrocellata Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass.,

1867, p. 203, pi. xxxi, fig. 3. A single individual was tal^en at the

month of Salem Harbor, by the U. S. Fish Commission.

26. Hippoglossus vulgaris Fleming. Halibut. Hippoglossus

vulgaris Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 192, pi. xxx, fig. 1. Once

very abundant in Massachusetts Bay, but now found chiefly at a depth

of 100-250 fathoms in the slopes of the outer banks where they are

sought by about thirty Gloucester fishing schooners. Individuals are

occasionally taken near the shore. In 1875, one weighing about 200

pounds was caught by a dory fisherman off' Half-way Rock, Salem

Harbor, and one still larger in Gloucester Harbor in August, 1878.

27. Platysomatichthys hippoglossoides {Walh.) Goode &
Bean. Turbot. Eeinhardtius hippoglossoides Gill, Cat. Fish. E. Coast,

N. America, 1861, p. 50; name of genus only. Flatysomatichthys pin-

giiis Bleeker, Verslagen en Mededelinger der Koninklijke Akademie

van Wetenschappen, Amsterdam, xiii, 1862, p. 426. Hippoglossus grcen-

landicus Gilnther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iv, 1862, p. 404. An arctic

species, frequently brought in by the halibut schooners. Its range

extends as far south as the gully between Le Have & Brown's Banks

and George's Banks.

Sub-order JVGULABES.

Family MACRURID^.

28. Macrurus Fabricii Sundeval. "Grenadier," "Rat-tail."

Macrurus rupestris Gilnther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iv, 1862, p. 390.

An arctic deep-sea species which ranges as far south as George's

Banks and is caught in great quantities on the trawl lines of the fisher-

men.

29. Macrurus Bairdii Goode & Bean. Baird's Grenadier.

Macrurus Bairdii Goode & Bean, Amer. Jour. Sci. and Arts, xiv, 1877,

pp. 471-473. A deep-sea species found in the deep waters of Massa-



chusetts Bay and the Gulf of Maine ; discovered by the U. S. Fish

Commission in 1877.

Family GADID^.

30. Gadus morrhua Linnaeus, Cod-fish. 3Iorrhua americanus

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 165, pi. xxvii, fig. 4. Very abun-

dant in the deeper waters off the coast of New England, and coming
up the shoals and near the shores to spawn from November, about

Cape Ann, to Februrary, on George's Banks.

31. Pollachius carbonarius {Linn.) Bon. Pollock. Merlan-

gus purpureus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 180, pi. xxvii, fig. 3.

An extremely abundant resident species which, but for foolish preju-

dice, would constitute an important food resource.

32. Microgadus tomcodus (IFa/fe.) Gill. Tom-cod, Frost-
fish. Morrhua pruinosa Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 179, pi.

xxvii, fig. 5. A resident species, entering brackish water; common
about the wharves and bridges in summer, and taken with nets and

hooks in winter in company with the smelt.

33. Melanogrammus segleflnus {Linn.) Gill. Haddock. Mor-

rhua ceglefinus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 177, pi. xxviii, fig. 1.

A common resident species.

34. Phycis tenuis {Mitch.) DeKay. Hake. Phycis americanus

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 187, pi. xxix, fig. 3. A common
resident species.

35. Phycis chuss (ira?6.) Gill. Phycis Jilamentosus Storer, Hist.

Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 189, pi. xxix, fig. 4. Less abundant than the

preceding, from which it it distinguished only by the greater size of

its scales.

36. Phycis Chesteri Goode & Bean. Long-finned Hake. Phy-

cis Chesteri Goode & Bean, Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., i, 1878, p. 256. A
graceful species discovered in 1878, by the U. S. Fish Commission in

the deep waters of the bay ; only a few specimens have been seen.

37. Phycis regius {Walh.) Jord. & Gilb. Spotted Hake. Phycis

regalis Giiuther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iv, 1862, p. 354. Urophycis regius

Gill, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila. This species has been observed at

Halifax, N. S., and from southern New England. It may therefore

claim a place in the fauna of Massachusetts Bay.

38. Haloporphyrus viola Goode & Bean. Blue Hake. Ealo-

porphyrus viola Goode & Bean, Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., i, 1878, p. 257.

A species inhabiting the outer slopes of the off-shore banks, at a

depth of 200 fathoms or more, and frequently taken by the fishermen

on their trawl lines.

39. Ones (Rhinonemus) cimbrius {Linn.) Goode & Bean,



9

Gadiis cimhrius Linn., Syst. Nat. Onos cimhrhis Goode & Bean, Proc.

U. S. National Mus., 1878, p. 348. Motella caudacuta Storer, Hist.

Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 183, pi. xxix, fig. 1. A resident of the deep

waters of the bay where it occurs in considerable abundance. The
young fish swim at the surface and have been wrongfully identified

with the Mackerel Midge, Ciliata argentata, which is, at best, a doubt-

ful species, and perhaps the young of a species of Onos.

40. Brosmius brosme {Midler) White. Cusk. Brosmius fla-

vescens Storer (not Lesueur;, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 190, pi. xxix,

fig. 2. Brosmius hrosme Giinther, Cat. Fishes Brit. Mus., iv, 1862,

p. 369. Brosmius flavescens of Lesuer was apparently founded upon a

deformed specimen. A common resident of the inshore fishing

grounds, where it occurs in great abundance, lurking among the

stones, but is soon caught up by the fishermen after the discovery of

a new bank.

Family MERLUCIID^.

41. Merlucius bilinearis {Mitch.) Gill. Whiting. Silver

Hake. Merlucius albidus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 185, pi.

xxviii, fig. 2. A frequent visitor to the shores, probably a resident of

the middle depths. Young were frequently trawled in deep water by

the U. S. Fish Commission. This species may easily be distinguished

from M. vulgaris of Europe by the greater number of rays in the first

dorsal (X-XI in 31. vulgaris, XII-XIII in M. bilinearis), and by the

larger size of the scales (L. lat. about 150 in M. vulgaris, 100-110 in

M. bilinearis). <

Family LYCODID^.

42. Lycodes Verrillii (?oo(7e tt- J5e«n. Verrill's Lycodes. Lyco-

des Verrillii Goode & Bean, Amer. Jour. Sci. and Arts, xvi, 1877, p. 474.

A common resident of the deep water of the bay, first discovered in

1877, by the U. S. Fish Commission, in the Gulf of Maine, attains the

length of seven inches or more.

43. Lycodes Vahlii Beinhardt. Vahi.'s Lycodes. Lycodes

Vahlii Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iv, 1862, p. 319. This species

hitherto known only from Greenland, was taken by Capt. Z. Hawkins

and the crew of the schooner "Gwendolen," of Gloucester, at a depth

of 300 to 400 fathoms, in Lat. 42° 43' N, and between Long. 62° 20',

and 63° 20' W.
44. Lycodes paxillus Goode & Bean. Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., ii,

1879. A single specimen was obtained by Captain Collins in the gully

between Le Have and Sable Island Banks.

45. Zoarces anguillaris (Pec^.) /Scorer. Mutton-fish. Zoarces



10

anguillaris Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 97, pi. xvii, fig. 4. A
common resident of deep water, frequently approaching the shore.

In the young a large black blotch, almost equal in diameter to the eye,

is found on the anterior part of the dorsal flu. This disappears with
age, sometimes before, sometimes after the fish has attained the

length of nine inches. No traces of this can be seen on the young of

the European Z. viviparus, so far as observed by us.

Sub-order ACANTHOPTERI.

Family CKYPTACANTHID^.

46. Cryptacanthodes maculatus Storer. Wry-mouth. Cryp-

tacanthodes maculatus Storer, Report, 1839, p. 28, Hist. Fish. Mass.,

1867, p. 34, pi. viii, fig. 6. Cryptacanthodes inornatus Gill. Proc. Acad.

Nat. Sci., Phila., 1863, p. 332. (Albino variety.) The following speci-

mens of this unusual species are known to us : (1) seven mentioned
in Storer's work, one from Nahant, one from Dorchester, one from
Provincetown, one from a beach in Nova Scotia, and three from Mas-
sachusetts Bay

; (2) one collected at Provincetown in 1867, by Captain

Atwood, and preserved by the Boston Society of Natural History;

(3) seven collected by the U. S. Fish Commission on the coast of

Massachusetts. Several specimens of this species have been taken

on the shores of Essex County, and of the four known individuals of

the albino form, described by Gill as C. inornatus, one was obtained

at Marblehead and one at Swampscott.

Family STICH^ID^.

47. Eumesogrammus subbifurcatus (Storer) Gill. Fholis

subbifurcatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 92. Storer records

the capture of a specimen at Nahant, in 1838. It has been taken by
the U. S. Fish Commission at Grand Manan and Halifax, and by Prof.

Verrill off" Anticosti.

48. Eumesogrammus unimaculatus {Beinhardt) Goode &
Bean. Stichceus unimaculatus Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iii, 1861

p. 283. A single specimen from the vicinity of Anticosti was sent to

the National Museum for identification by Mr. Whiteaves.

49. Leptoblennius serpentinus (Storer) Gill. Eel-blenny.
Blennius serpentinus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 91, pi. xvii, fig.

1. (Represents the dorsal as divided, which was accidental.) A com-
mon resident of the deep waters of the bay; a favorite food of the

Cod and Halibut.

50. Leptoclinus aeuleatus (Beinh.) Gill. Stichceus aculeatus

Gunther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iii, 1861, p. 282. The U. S. Fish Com-



11

mission obtained several specimens of this arctic species, previously

known only from Greenland, in Massachusetts Bay, at depths of forty

to ninety fathoms.

Family XIPHIDIONTID^.

51. Mursenoides gunnellus {Linn.) Goode & Bean. Kock-eel.

Gunnellus mucronatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 18G7, p. 94, pi. xvii,

fig. 2. Commonamong the rocks near the line of the tide. The Es-

sex Institute has several specimens, the largest six inches long, from
Naugus Head, July, 18G2. 31. ingens H. R. Storer, and M. macroceph-

alus Girard, are not distinct from this species.

Family ANARRHICHADIDiE.

52. Anarrhichas lupus Linnceus. Wolf-fisii, Cat-fish. Anar-

rhichas vomerinns Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 99, pi. xviii, fig.

1. Frequent in the deep waters and approaching the shore, particularly

in winter.

53. Anarrhichas minor Olafsen. Spotted Cat-fish, Leopard-
fish. Anarrhichas minor Streenstrup, Vidensk. Meddel. Naturh. Fo-

ren. Kjobenhavn, 187G. This well marked species occurs both along

the shores and in the deep water. The Fish Commission has speci-

mens from off the mouth of Gloucester Harbor and from Eastport,

Maine.

54. Anarrhichas latifrons Streenstrup & Hallg. Blue Cat-
fish. Anarrhichas latifrons Streenstrup, op. cit. Lycichthys latifrons

Gill, in Baird's Annual Record of Science and Industry for 1876. A
resident of the deep waters in 200 to 400 fathoms on the off-shore

banks. Many specimens have been received from the halibut schoon-

ers.

Family BATRACHID^.
55. Batrachus tau Linnceus. Toad-fish, Batrachus tau Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 105, pi. xix, figs. 1 and 2. In the collec-

tion of the Boston Society of Natural History is a specimen. No. 494,

labelled "Massachusetts Bay." The Fish Commission has collected

no specimens north of Cape Cod.

Family CYCLOPTERIDiE.

56. Cyclopterus lumpus Linnaeus. Lump-fish. Lumpus anglo-

rum Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 208, pi. xxxii, fig. 2. Frequently

taken in winter ; the young are often seen swimming at the surface

in summer. A northern fish.



12

57. Eumicrotremus spinosus (Fabricius) Gill. Spiny Lump-
fish. Lumpus spinosits Storer, Syn. Fish. N. A., 1846, p. 230. Cy-

clopterus spinosus Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iii, 1861, p. 157. Dis-

covered by tlie U. S. Fish Commission in the deep water of Massa-

chusetts Bay. Previously known only from Greenland.

Family LIPARIDID^.

58. Liparis vulgaris Fleming. Striped Lump-sucker. Liparis

vulgaris Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., iii, 1861, p. 169; Putnam,
Proc. Amer. Assoc. Adv. Sci., 1874, p. 335. A resident of rocky bot-

toms among the roots of the kelp (Laminaria saccharina). Mr. J. H.

Sears was the first to discover this species in the vicinity of Salem,

or indeed in New England, collecting several specimens among the

kelp near Baker's Island, in six feet of water.

59. Liparis Montagui Donovan. Dark Lump-sucker. Liparis

Sp. allied to L. arctica Putnam, in Storer's Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p.

280. Liparis Montagui Putnam, Proc. Amer. Assoc. Adv. Sci., 1874,

p. 335. With the preceding species, but less frequent. Putnam, in

his papers quoted above, refers to specimens collected by Mr. Alexan-

der and himself at Salem and Nahant.

60. Liparis ranula Goode & Bean. Proc. U. S. National Mus., ii,

1879. A single specimen was trawled by the U. S. Fish Commission
off Chebucto Head, N. S., at a depth of fifty-two fathoms.

Family TRIGLID^.

61. Prionotus evolans {Linn.) Gill. Striped Sea-robin. Prio-

notus lineatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 16, pi. v, fig. 4. This

species is included with a query in a notice of several fishes of rare

occurrence, by Dr. Henry Wheatland, in the Journal of the Essex Co.

Natural History Society, 1852, p. 124. Its occurrence north of Cape
Cod is still unconfirmed.

62. Prionotus carolinus {Linn.) Cuv. & Val. Web-fingered
Sea-robin. Prionotus pahnipes Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 18,

pi. V, fig. 1. Storer records the capture of this species at Green
Island and Phillips' Point, Lynn. Specimens from Salem are in the

museum of the Essex Institute. We have examined the supposed

type of P. pilatus Storer, in the museum of the Boston Society of

Natural History. It appears to be identical with P. punctatus, but

the origin of the specimen is somewhat doubtful.

Family AGONIDiE.

63. Aspidophoroides monopterygius Block., Storer. Green-



13

LANDER. Aspidophoroides monopterygius Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst.,

i, 1855, p. 148; Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 32, pi. viii, fig. 1.

An arctic species, occurring in great abundance in the deeper parts of

the bay, and even as far south as Watch Hill, R. I. Storer had speci-

mens from the stomachs of haddock, taken in Massachusetts Bay.

Family COTTID^.

64. Cottus oetodecimspinosTis Mitchill. Sculpin, Toad-fish.

Acanthocottus virginianus Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1855, p. 148;

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 28, pi. iv, fig. 2. A common resi-

dent species.

65. Cottus scorpius Linn. Norway Sculpin. Cottus scorpius

Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., ii, p. 158. In an unpublished memoir
Dr. Bean has demonstrated the occurrence of this species in Maine.

66. Cottus scorpius L. subsp. grcEnlandicus. "Daddy Scul-

PIN," "Grubby," Greknland Sculpin. Acanthocottus variabilis Put-

nam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1855, p. 148; Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867,

p. 26, pi iv, fig. 1. A very common resident of the bays, particularly

in winter.

67. Cottus seneus (Mitchill) Cuv. & Val. Pigmy Sculpix,

"Grubby." Cottus ceneus Mitchill, Trans. Lit. and Phil. Soc, N. Y.,

1815, p. 381 ; DeKay, Zool. N. Y., Fishes, 1842, p. 52. (Not figure.) A
common resident of shallow water. The Essex Institute has a speci-

men collected at Gloucester, May, 1859, by G H. Price, labelled " C.

Groenlandicus young," also from Salem, 1859, collected by Caleb Cooke.

68. Uranidea gracilis (Heckel) Gill. River Bull-head. Cot-

tus gracilis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 24, pi. iv, fig. 3. This

species occurs in the streams of eastern New England, and doubtless

in Essex County, though we have no record of its capture within its

limits.

69. Centridermichthys uncinatus {Beinh.) Giinther. Hook-
eared Sculpix. Centridermichthys uncinatus Giinther, Cat. Fish.

Brit. Mus., ii, 1860, p. 172. A species very abundant in the deepest

parts of the bay.

70. Triglops Pingelii Beinh. Mailed Sculpix. Triglops Pin-

gelii Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., ii, 1860, p. 173. Triglops pleura-

stictus Cope. Occasionally taken in company with the preceding. An
arctic species.

Family HEMITRIPTERID^.

71. Hemitripterus americanus CGmel.) Storer. Sea-raven.

Hemitripterus acadianus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 35, pi. vii,

fig. 4. Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1855, p. 148. Common in deep



14

water approaching the shores. Putnam records it from deep water in

Salera Harbor.

Family SCORP^NID^.

72. Sebastes marinus (Linnaeus) Lutken. Red-fish, "Snapper."

iSebastes norvegicus Putnam, Proc. Essex, lust,, i, 1855, p. 148; Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 38, pi. vii, fig. 1. Common in summer in

the deeper parts of the bay, where it appears to breed. Approaches

the shore in winter. Putnam records it from Salem Harbor. Certain

Scandinavian naturalists recognize two North Atlantic species in this

genus, S. marinus (or norvegicus) and 8. viviparus. Those which have

come to our notice correspond most nearly with the former. The lat-

ter appears to be a dwarf form inhabiting some of the fiords of Nor-

way, and is considered by Collett and others to be a geographical race.

Family LABRID^.

73. Tautoga onitis {Linnczus) Gilnther. Tautog. Tautoga

americana Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 110, pi. xx, fig. 2. Abun-

dant in many localities, near rocky ledges and points.

74. Tautogolabrus adspersus {Walb.) Gill. Gunner, Perch.

Ctenolahrus ceruleus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 108, pi. xx, fig.

1. Common everywhere in shallow water and in harbors. Called

'Nipper" at Salem.

Family XIPHIID^.

75. Xiphias gladius Linnceus. Sword-fish. Xiphias gladius

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 71, pi. xiii, fig. 2. Abundant along

the coast in summer, occasionally coming near the shores.

Family TRICHIURID^.

76. Trichiurus lepturus Linn. Scabbard Fish. Trichiurus

lepturus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 69, pi. xii, fig. 1. Storer

records the capture of this species at Wellfleet, in the summer of

1845. A specimen labelled "Salem Harbor," is in the museum of the

Essex Institute. Weare unable to learn the date of its capture.

Family SCOMBRID^.

77. Scomber scombrus Linn. Mackerel. Scomber vernalis

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 54, pi. xi, fig. 2; Putnam, Proc.

Essex Inst., 1856, i, p. 201. Visit the coast of New England yearly

in enormous schools, appearing in Massachusetts Bay in May, where,



15

after spawning, tliey remain until October or November,

are occasionally taken in the winter.

78. Scomber DeKayi Store7'. Chub-mackerel, " Thimble-eye."

Scomber DeKayi Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 52, pi. xi, fig. 1.

This species was once very abundant, especially from 1814 to 1825,

but appears now to have become extinct in our waters. Specimens

are much desired by naturalists. It is probably identical with one

of the European species, perhaps S. pneximatophorus.

79. Sardapelamys (Linu.) Otfy. Bonito. Pelamyssarda ^ior^r,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 63, pi. xi, fig. 5. A summer visitor about

Cape Cod, appearing in great schools in company with the Blue-fish.

80. Orcynus thynnus '{Linn.) Goode. Horse Mackerel.
Thynnus secundidorsalis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. Qo, pi. xii,

fig. 4. The Horse Mackerel, barracouta, or albicore is of late years a

common summer visitor. In 1878 Capt. Henry Webb killed thirty-

seven monsters of this species at his weir on Milk Island. A specimen,

now preserved in the Essex Institute, was stranded on the flats of

North River, Salem, Aug. 23, 1846. Its length was nine feet, six

inches. Another specimen, weighing 775 pounds, stranded on the

beach at Beverly, July 29, 1877.

81. Orcymis alliteratus (i?a/.) Gill. Little Tunny. Thynnus

thunnina GUnther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., ii, 1860, p. 364. This species

has lately made its appearance on our coast in summer. Weare not

aware that any have yet been taken in Massachusetts Bay, but they

are certain to be found at no distant period.

82. Orcynus pelamys (Linn.) Pop?/. Oceanic Bonito. Thynmis

pelamys Giiuther, Cat. Fi;<h. Brit. Mus., ii, 1860, p. 364. Orcynus

pelamys Goode & Bean, Proc. U. S. National Museum, 1878, p. 24.

A single individual of this European species was obtained at Province-

town in 1800, by Mr. J. H. Blake, and many have since been found to

visit the Vineyard Sound.

83. Orcynus alatunga {Linn.) Gill. Long-finned Tunny.
Thynnus alalonga Gunther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., ii, 1860. p. 366.

A specimen was obtained by Capt. William Thompson, of the schooner

"Magic," of Gloucester, in the summer of 1878, on Bauquereau, on a

trawl, at a depth of 300 fathoms.

84. Orcynus argentivittatus {Cuv. & Val.) Goode. Frosted
Bonito. Thynnus argentivittatus Gunther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., ii, p.

366. Three or four specimens of a large Orcynus, received from the

New England coast, are provisionally referred to this species.

85. Cybium maculatum Cuv. Spanish Mackerel. Cybium
maculatiim Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 68, pi. xiii, fig. 1.

Storer records the capture of an individual of this species at Lynn,

July 24, 1841, and states that specimens were obtained at Province-



16

town in August, 1817, and by Captain Atwood. at Monhegan Island in

Maine.

Family CARANGID^.

86. Carangus hippos (Linn.) Gill. Crkvall^. Caranx defen-

sor DeKay, Zool. of N. Y. Fishes, 1835, p. 120, pi. xxiv, fig. 72.

Wheatland, Journ. Essex Co. Nat. Hist. Soc:, 1852, p. 124. A spec-

imen about eighteen inches in length was taken at Lynn Beach by

Joseph True and its stuffed skin is preserved by the Essex Institute.

This is the only instance of its occurrence north of Cape Cod.

87. Paratractuspisquetus (Cwy. and FaZ.) ^i"^^- Jack, Yellow
Crevall6. ? Caranx chrysos Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 75, pi.

xiv, fig. 3. This species, cited by Storer, 1. c, as C. chrysos, is, un-

doubtedly, P. pisquetus, judging from the forty-eight plates in the lat-

eral line. He had seen a single individual from one of the bridges

between Boston and Charlestown. Capt. Atwood found Storer's C.

chj-ysos occasionally at Provincetown. A single individual was taken

in a net off Gloucester, Sept. 18, 1878.

88. Argyriosna Yom.er (Linn.) Ciiv. & Val. Dollar-fish. Ar-

gyriosus unimaculatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 78, pi. xiv,

fig. 2. The Peabody Academy has specimens collected by A. F. Gray
at Danvers, Aug. 26, 1876, and in North River, Salem, 1876, by J. W.
Kingsley. The Fish Commission obtained several specimens from

Magnolia and Gloucester, in 1878, and the species has since been

obtained at Halifax, N. S., by Mr. J. Matthew Jones.

89. Seriola zonata {Mltchill) Cuv. arid Val. Banded Rudder-
fish. Seriola zonata Storer, Hist Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 79, pi. xv, fig.

5. Halatractus zonatus Gill, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila., 1862, p.

442. Storer records two specimens taken in the harbor of Wellfleet,

one in August, 1844, and one in November, 1849. Capt. Atwood, in

1856, records its occasional occurrence at Provincetown. In the

museum of the Essex Institute are two specimens, one from Beverly,

taken by Samuel Porter, May 16, 1866; another from North River,

Salem, taken by S. F. Goldthwaite.

Family STROMATEID^.

90. Palinurichthys pereiformis (Mitch.) Gill. Rudder-fish.
Palinurus pereiformis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 74, pi. xiii,

fig. 3. The Rudder-fish may usually be found in summer under float-

ing spars at sea. The Essex Institute has a specimen from Salem,

Aug. 6, 1855.

91. Poronotus triacanthus (Peck) Gill. Butter-fish. Bhom-
bus triacanthus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1857, pi. xv, fig. 4. This



17

species is not unusual in summer, occurring even as far north as

Halifax, N. S. Specimens from Annapolis, N. S., and from Salem

Harbor, are in the Essex Institute collection. At Provincetown,

according to Capt. Atwood, it is very common, and is known as the
*' Sheepshead." Storer had it from Boston.

Family ZENIDJE.

92. Zenopsis oceUatus (Storer) Gill. Dory. Zeus ocellatus

Storer, Proc. Bost. Soc. Nat. Hist., vi, 1858, p. 385; Putnam in Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 279. Zenopsis ocellatus Gill., Proc. Acad.

Nat. Sci., Fhila., vi, p. 888. A single individual was obtained at

Provincetown, by Capt. N. E. Atwood, which is preserved in the col-

lection of the Boston Society of Natural History— the only specimen

of the species. For 92a see p. 31.

Family SCI^NID^.

93. Cynoscion regalis (Block.) Gill. Squeteague, Weak-fish.

Otolithus regalis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1857, p. 44, pi. ix, fig. 1.

This species rarely passes to the north of Cape Cod, but, in 1878, three

individuals were taken in the weir at Milk Island, Cape Ann.

94. Pogonias cromis (Linn.) Cuvier. Drum. Pogonias chromis

GUnther, Cat. Fishes E. Coast, N. A., ii, 1860, p. 270. One or two

individuals of this southern species have been observed at Province-

town.

95. Menticirrusnebulosus (xVzYc/i.) G'iZZ. King-fish. Umhrina

nebulosa Putnam, Proc. Essex lust., i, 1856, p. 201 ; Storer, Hist. Fish.

Mass., 1867, p. 46, pi. ix, fig. 4. Storer records four specimens, one

from a lobster pot at Boston Lighthouse, taken previous to 1833 ; one

from Lynn, 1840 ; and two from Provincetown, July, 1846 and Nov.,

1847, in mackerel nets. The Salem Collection includes two specimens

:

one, eight inches loug, taken off Marblehead Light, Oct. 15, 1872, by

J. P. Haskell ; another, six and one-half inches long, taken at Spite

Bridge, Danvers, Oct. 28, 1874. No others are recorded from north

of Cape Cod.

Family SPARID^.

96. Stenotomus argyrops (Linn.) Gill. Scuppaug, Scup.

Pagrus argyrops Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1856, p. 201; Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 49, pi. x, fig. 3. This species, formerly,

rarely passed the boundary of Cape Cod; in 1878, however, thirty-

seven were taken at the Milk Island, Weirs, and they appear to be in-

creasing in abundance.

ESSEX INST. BULLETIN. XI 2



18

This species does not appear to be indigenous north of Cape Cod.

Storer gives the following account of its introduction: "Mr. James
Newcomb, fishmonger, in the Boston market, informs me that, in the

year 1831 or 1832, a smack-load of Scapaugs arrived in Boston Harbor.

A portion of them were purchased by subscription among the fishermen

in the market, and thrown into the harbor. The next season two
specimens were caught from our wharves; in the summer of 1835,

one individual was taken at Nahant, and was considered a very strange

fish, no specimen having been known to have been seen there before

;

in 1836, still another was captured at Nahant. As no specimen had
ever been taken so far north before, and as the few taken would lead

to the inference that those which had been transplanted from Buzzard's

Bay had not bred in the cold waters of this portion of Massachusetts

Bay, we are led to believe that the individuals taken immediately

around Boston, were of the number originally brought from the south.

In the year 1834 or 1835, Capt. Wm. Downes, of Holmes' Hole, car-

ried a smack-load of this species from Vineyard Sound and threw

them overboard in Plymouth Harbor." Op. cit., p. 51. Storer, writ-

ing in 1867, says, that "within a few years small numbers have ap-

peared north of Cape Cod and are yearly captured at Wellfleet and

Sandwich."

Judging from the rare occurrence of the species thus introduced,

it can hardly be considered to have become naturalized; the few
which have been taken were doubtless summer stragglers. In the

Boston Society's Museum is a specimen taken at Swampscott, June

29, 1860, by J. Phillips. In the Salem Museum is another taken in

Salem harbor, July 23, 1860, by C. A. Putnam. Scup become abun-

dant on the south side of Cape Cod, from the fifth to the twelfth of

May, which would allow ample time for the appearance of a part of

the school off the eastern coast of Massachusetts, as early as the dates

recorded.

Mr. Hinckley, Pres. of Phila., Wilm. & Bait. R. R., informs us that

in the winter of 1833 he found a dead scuppaug on the Cohasset shore
;

this was its first occurrence in that locality, and none of the fishermen

knew it.

In 1856, Capt. Atwood recorded the Scup as very rare at Province-

town.

Family CENTRARCHID^.

97. Lepiopomus auritus (Linn.) Eaf. Red-tailed Bream.
Pomotis appendix Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 14, pi. iii, fig. 4.

This species occurs in Wenhampond and other bodies of fresh water

in Essex County.

98. Eupomotis aureus (Walb.) Gill & Jordan. "Pumpkin



19

Seed." Pond-fish. Pomotis vulgaris Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867,

p. 12, pi. iii, fig. 1. This species abounds in the fresh water ponds.

99. Enneacanthus obesus (Baird) Gill. Spotted Sun-fish

Enneacanthus obesus Jordan, Man. Vertebrates, N. America, 1877, p
245. Wenotice in the collection of the Essex Institute several speci

mens of this little species from Wenham lake, Danvers and Beverly

100. Micropterus pallidus (i?«/.) Gill & Jordan. Black Bass.

Huro nigricans DeKay, Zool. of New York Fishes, p. 15, pi. Ixix

The Black Bass has been introduced from northern New York into

numerous ponds throughout the thickly settled portions of NewEng-

land. The allied species, Micropterus achigan, the Small-mouthed

Black Bass, has also been placed in the waters of Massachusetts, and

is probably found in Essex County.

Family SEREANID^.

101. Centropristris atrarius {Linn.) Bon. Black Sea-bass.

Centropristcs varius Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., 1855, p. U-i; Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 18G7, p. 10, pi. ii, fig. 4. Four individuals are re-

corded from north of Cape Cod; one from Nahant, July 1, 1846, Sto-

rer; one from Salem harbor. May 22, 1855, Putnam; one from Bev-

erly bar, June 20, 1860; and one from Salem, 1866, Wheatland; the

latter two in the museum of the Essex Institute.

Family PERCID^.

102. Perca fluviatilis Zr. Pond Perch. Perca flavescejis Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 4, pi. ii, fig. 1. Abundant everywhere in

ponds and streams.

Family ETHEOSTOMATID^.

103. Boloeosoma Olmstedi {Storer) Ag. Stoker's Darter.

Etheostoma Olmstedi Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 30, pi. iv, fig. 1.

Probably occurs in the small streams of the country.

104. Boleichthys fusiformis {Girard) Jordan. Red-sided

Darter. Boleichthys fusiformis Jordan, Manual Vertebrates, N. A.,

1876, p. 228. This species was described from Charles river. The

Essex Institute has specimens from a small brook of Melrose pond,

collected May 12, 1860 ; from Wenhamlake and Newhall's crossing.

Family LABRACID^.

105. Roccus lineatus {Schn.) Gill. Striped Bass. Labrax lin-

eatus Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., i, 1855, p. 144. Storer, Hist. Fish.



20

Mass., 1867, p. 6, pi. i, fig. 4. This species is a common resident, pen-

etrating far up the larger rivers.

106. Morone americana ((rmeZ.) (ti7Z. White Perch. Lahrax

rufus Putnam, Proc. Essex Inst., 1, 1855, p. 144; Storer, Hist. Fish.

Mass., 1867, p. 9, pi. i, fig. 1. Common in brackish water, at the

mouths of rivers, and in ponds to which the sea has access, sometimes

becoming land-locked.

The Essex lusitute has specimens from Floating Bridge pond, Sa-

lem, and from Flax pond, Lynn.

Family POMATOMID^.

107. Pomatomus saltatrix {_Linn.) Gill. Blue-fish. Temno-

don saUator Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 81, pi. xv, fig. 1. The
Blue-fish is an abundant summer resident, appearing in May or June,

and departing in October. For a full account of their periods of ab-

sence from the coast, and abundance, see Professor Baird's essay on

the subject, in his first report as Commissioner of Fisheries.

Family PRIACANTHIDiE.

108. Pseudopriacantlms altus Gill. Big Eye. Priacanthus

alius Gill, Proc. Acad. Nat. Sci., Phila., 1863, p. 332 ; Putnam in Storer's

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 278. A specimen of this species was taken

at Marblehead beach, Sept. 3, 1859, by Miss Mary Nichols, of Salem,

and is preserved in the museumof the Essex Institute.

Family AMMODYTID^.

109. Ammodytes americanus DeKay. Sand-eel, Lant. Am-
modytes americanus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 216, pi. xxxiii,

fig. 2. A common species, especially abundant about Cape Cod, bur-

rowing in the sand shoals. A favorite food of the cod and other pre-

daceous species.

110. Ammodytes dubius BMt. This species is inserted on the

authority of Dr. Giinther, who identified with it specimens from Bos-

ton, Mass.

Family ECHENEID^.

111. Echeneis naucrateoides {Zuieiv.) Gill. White-talled

Remora, "Sucker." Echends albicauda Wheatland, Proc. Essex Co.

Nat. Hist. Soc, 1852, p. 124; Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 210,

pi. xxxii, fig. 3. Wheatland refers to a specimen taken at Collins' cove,

Aug., 1850. Another was taken at the mouth of the Merrimac river,

June, 1870, Putnam.



21

112. Remoropsis brachyptera (Lowe) Gill. Swokd-fish
Sucker. Echeneis quatuordecemlaminatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass.,

1867, p. 212, pi. xxxii, fig. 4. A parasite of the sword-fish (Xiphias

gladius) and not iinfrequently accompanying that species into Massa-

chusetts Bay. Wehave seen specimens from Newfoundland.

113. Remora jaeobsea Lowe (Gill). A specimen labelled ''Eche-

neis remora," taken in Salem harbor, is in the museum of the Essex
Institute. It should be examined carefully before this species is per-

manently placed on the Massachusetts Bay list, though it is quite pos-

sible that an individual may have found its way to Salem, clinging to

the bottom of some vessel from a southern port.

Family ATHERINID^.

114. Chirostoma notatum (Mitch.) Gill. Silversides, Sand-
smelt. Atherina notata Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 87, pi. xvi,

fig. 1. Abundant in summer, in large schools in the shallow bays,

where they breed freely.

Family MUGILID^.

115. Mugil brasiliensis Agassiz. Striped Mullet. 3Iugil line-

atiis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 39, pi. xvi, fig. 4. Storer re-

cords the capture of a single individual at Provincetown in November,
1851.

Sub-order SYNENTOGNATHL
Family BELONID^.

116. Belone longirostris (Mitch.) Gill. Belone truncata Sto-

rer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 18G7, p. 136, pi. xxiv, fig. 3. Occasionally as-

cending rivers far above tide water.

Family SCOMBRESOCID^.
117. Scombresox saurus (Walh.) Flem. "Bill-fish," Skip-

jack. Scomberesox storeri Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 137, pi.

xxiv, fig. 4. Schools of this remarkable species are occasionally seen

in the autumn. The Essex Institute has specimens collected in Mas-
sachusetts Bay, Oct., 1855, by C. F. Bobbins, and J. Chad wick. Capt.

Hurlbert has seen them as far north as Monhegan Island, Maine.

Putnam has recorded the occurrence of Hemirhamphus sp. in Danvers
Mill Pond.

Sub-order HAPLOML

Family CYPRINODONTIDiE.

118. Hydrargyra majalis (Walh.) Val. Banded Mummichog,
"Bass Fry," "Yellow Tail." Hydrargyra Jlavula Storer, Hist. Fish.



22

Mass., 1867, p. 131, pi. xxiii, fig. 5, male; fig. 6, female. Common in

brackish water. The Essex Institute has specimens one-fourth to

one-third of an inch in length, collected in South Mill Pond, June 19,

1859, by R. H. Wheatland.

119. Fundulus pisculentus {Mitch.) Cuv. & Val.. Minnow,
MuMMiCHOG, "Cobbler." Fundulus pisculentus Storer, Hist. Fish.

Mass., 1867, p. 128, pi. xxiii, fig. 3, male; fig, 4, female. Common
everywhere in brackish water.

120. Fundulus nigrofasciatus (Zes.) Cuv. & Val. Ficndulus

nigrofasciatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 129, pi. xxiii, fig. 1.

Storer records this species from fresh ponds, Cambridge. It has not

been studied by us.

121. Fundulus multifasciatus {Les.) Cuv. & Val. Barred Min-

now. Fundulus multifasciatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p.

130, pi. xxiii, fig. 2. Storer speaks of having specimens from Con-

cord and Lowell. A specimen from "Wenham lake in the museum of

the Essex Institute agrees with his description. The species has not

been studied by us.

Family ESOCID^.

122. Esox reticulatus Les. Pickerel, "Federation Pike."

Fsox reticulatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 133, pi. xxiv, fig. 2.

Commoneverywhere in ponds and large streams.

123. Esox americanus Gmelin. Brook Pickerel. Esox orna-

tus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 135, pi. xxiv, fig. 2. Not un-

common in the brooks and ponds. The Essex Institute has specimens

from Wenhamlake.

Sub-order ISOSPONDYLI.

Family CHAULIODONTID^.

124. Chauliodus Sloanei Schneider. Chauliodus. Chauliodus

Sloanei Giiuther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., p. 392. A specimen of this spe-

cies was taken from the stomach of a cod-fish on George's banks by

a Gloucester fisherman and presented to the Essex Institute, June 3,

1874, by Procter Brothers, of Gloucester.

Family SCOPELID^.

125. Scopelus gemmifer Goode & Bean. Scopelus gemmifer

Goode & Bean, MS.
126. Scopelus speculiger Goode & Bean. Scopelus speculiger

Goode & Bean, MS. Specimens of the two undescribed species named
above were brought in by several vessels of the Gloucester halibut

fleet.



23

127. Scopelus Humboldtii. Dr. Storer mentions eight speci-

mens irlentified by him with this species, one from Nahant and nine

from Provincetowu.

Family STOMIATID^.

128. EcMostoma barbatum Lowe. A single individual of this

species was received recently from one of the Gloucester fleet. It

differs somewhat from Dr. Giinther's, but agrees with Lowe's descrip-

tion. E. barbatum has been recorded only from Madeira.

129. Malacosteus niger Ayres. Malacosteus niger Ayres, Bost.

Jour. Nat. Hist., 1849, p. 53; Giiuther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., v., 1864,

p. 428. A single specimen eight and one-half inches long is known.

This was the type of Dr. Ayres' description ; it was picked up at sea

in lat. 42 degrees N., and long. 50 degrees W.

Family MICROSTOMID^.

130. Argentina syrtensium Goode & Bean. Western Argen-
tine. Argentina syrtensium Goode & Bean, Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus., i,

1878, p. 261. A single individual was taken from the stomach of a hali-

but on LeHave bank, in September, 1878.

131. Osmerus mordax (Mitch.) Gill. Smelt. Osmerus virides-

cens Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 149, pi. xxiv, fig. 4. Abundant

in the fall and winter, entering brackish water for the purpose of

spawning. This species is well separated from 0. eperlanus by its

smaller scales. Mallotus villosus has not been recorded south of Hali-

fax, N. S.

Family SALMONID^.

132. Salmo salar Linn. Salmon. Salmo salar Storer, Hist.

1867, p. 142, pi. XXV, fig. 2. At one time abundant in the rivers of

Massachusetts and now being restored artificially. Enters the rivers

in midsummer and spawns in November. Salmo salar subsp. sebago^

the Land-locked Salmon, has been extensively introduced into the

waters of the State.

133. Salvelinus fontinalis (Mitchill) Gill & Jordan. Speckled

Trout. Salmo fontinalis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 144, pi.

XXV, fig. 3. A resident of the brooks, some individuals entering the

sea in summer.

Family ALEPIDOSAURID^.

134. Alepidosanrus ferox Lowe. Lancet-mouth. Alepido-

sauriis ferox Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., v, 1864, p. 421. Many



24

specimens are taken by the cod and halibut schooners on George's

and other fishing banks at the depth of 80 to 400 fathoms.

Family ALEPOCEPHALID^.

135. Alepocephalus Bairdii Goode & Bean. Proc. U. S. National

Museum, ii, 1879. Baird's Alepocephalus. A single specimen about

two feet long was taken by one of the Gloucester fishing vessels on

the ofi"-shore banks. Other genera of this family have recently been

described from the abyssal faunae of the mid-Atlantic and Pacific.

The genus Alepocephalus has heretofore been known only from the

Mediterranean.

Family CLUPEID^.

136. Clupea harengus Linncens. Herring. Clupea elongata

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 152, pi. xxvi, fig. 1. The herring

schools make their appearance in October and November. They

spawn near the shores in November and December and on George's

banks later in the winter.

137. Alosa sapidissima (Wilson) Storer. Shad. Alosa prces-

tabilis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 154, pi. xxvi, fig. 2. Shad

enter the rivers in May in large schools for the purpose of spawning.

They are often taken at sea in the fall. The Essex Institute has a

specimen from Salem harbor.

138. Pomolobus vernalis {Mitch.) Goode & Bean. Alewife.

Alosa tyrannns Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., p. 156, pi. xxvi, fig. 3. Po-

molobus psendoharengus Gill (in part). The ale wives enter the rivers

with the shad in spring. They frequent the coasts in large schools in

summer, and some of them perhaps spawn at sea.

139. Pomolobus sestivaHs {Mitch.) Goode & Bean. Blue Back,

Kyack. Alosa cyanonoton Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., p. 161, pi. xxvii,

fig. 1. Pomolobus psendoharengus Gill (in part). This species, which

much resembles the preceding, from which it may be distinguished by

its smaller eyes, lower fins, and black lining of the abdominal cavity,

does not make its appearance until late spring and early summer.

140. Pomolobus mediocris {Mitch.) Gill. Hickory Shad.

Alosa lineata Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867. p. 162, pi. xxvii, fig. 2.

Capt. Atwood and Dr. Storer speak of this fish as abundant at Prov-

incetown, and it doubtless occurs at the Essex County side of the bay.

It is easily distinguished from the common alewife by its projecting

under jaw.

141. Brevoortia tyrannus {Latrobe) Goode. Menhaden, Pogy.

Alosa menhaden Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 158, pi. xxvi, fig. 4.

A commonsummer visitor, appearing in enormous schools in May and



25

departing in October and early November. Immense quantities are

seined for the oil and guano factories on the coast of Maine and at

Provincetown. The Essex Institute has specimens of young, three

and one-half inches long, taken at Spite bridge, Danvers, Oct. 28,

1874, interesting from the fact that few young of this species have

been observed north of Cape Cod.

Family ENGRAULIDID^.

142. Engraulis vittatus (3IUchill) Baird & Girard. Anchovy.
EngrauUs vittatus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 163, pi. xxvii, fig.

3. Storer records the capture of a single specimen at Provincetown,

in November, 1852.

Sub-order EVENTOGNATHL

Family CATOSTOMIDiE.

143. Catostomus teres (Mitch.) Les. Sucker. Catostomus

bostoniensis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 124, pi. xxii, fig. 3.

Very common in all fresh waters of Massachusetts.

144. Erimyzon sucetta (Les.) Jordan. Chub-sucker. Ca-

tostomus gibbosus Storer, Hist. Fish. 1367, p. 124, pi. xxii, fig. 4. Com-
mon in fresh water; the Essex Institute has specimens from Miles

river, Wenham.

Family CYPRINID^.

145. Carassius auratus (Linn.) Bleeker. Gold-fish. Cypri-

nus auratus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 115, pi. xxi, fig. 1.

This species was introduced many years ago from China. Storer,

writing in 1867, remarked "It thrives in quite a number of ponds in

the neighborhood of Boston, connected with country seats, bearing

well the rigors of our winter, and breeding freely." The Essex Insti-

tute has specimens from a pond in Salem.

146. Luxilus cornutus (Mitch.) Jordan. Eed-fix. Hypsolepis

cornutus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 118, pi. xxi, fig. 3. Com-
mon in streams; the Essex Institute has specimens from Wenham
lake, and from the Merrimac river at Andover.

147. Notemigonus chrysoleucus (Mitch.) Jordan. Shiner.

Leucosomus americanus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 117, pi. xxi,

fig. 2. Very common in ponds throughout New England. The Es-

sex Institute has specimens from Wenhamlake.

148. Semotilus buUaris (Eaf.) Jordan. Roach, "Dace."
Chilonemus pulchellus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 120, pi. xxii,



26

fig. 2. Not uncommon in fresh water. The Essex Institute has speci-

mens from Wenhamlake.

149. Rhinichthys atronasus {Mitch.) Ag. Black-nosed Dace.

Argyreus atronasus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 122, pi. xxi, fig.

4. Commonin brooklets everywhere in Massachusetts. The Essex
Institute has specimens from Groveland.

Order NEMATOGNATHI.
Family SILURID^.

150. Amiurus catus {Linn.) Gill. "Bull- head," Horned Pout.

Pimelodus atrarius Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 118, pi. xx, fig.

3. Commonin quiet ponds everywhere.

Order APODES.
Family CONGRID^.

151. Conger vidgaris Cuv. Conger Eel. Conger eels and

their curious transparent young —"phantom fish" —are occasionally

seen. The museum of the Essex Institute has a specimen of the lar-

val form of the so-called Leptocephalus, collected at Nahant beach,

July 22, 1858, by Caleb Cooke.

Family ANGUILLID^.

152. Anguilla vulgaris Turton. Eel. Anguilla hostoniensis

Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 214, pi. xxxiii, fig. 1. Eels are

common in both fresh and salt water. They are supposed to descend

to the sea in the fall for the purpose of spawning.

Family NEMICHTHYIDJE.

153. Nemichthys scolopaceus Puchardson. Snipe-eel. Ne-

michthys scolopaceus Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., viii, 1870, p. 21.

Two specimens of this remarkable eel-like fish have been obtained

from the stomachs of fishes on George's banks.

Family SYNAPHOBRANCHID^.

154. Synaphobranclms pinnatus {Gronow) Giinther. Twin-
GiLLED Eel. Synaphohranchiis pinnatus Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit.

Mus., viii, 1870, p. 23. A common resident of the deep waters of the

oflf-shore banks in 200 to 300 fathoms, where individuals are often

taken on the fishermen's trawl-lines.



27

Family SACCOPHARYNGIDJE.

155. Saccopharynx flagellum Mitchill. Gulper. Saccopha-

rijnx flagellum Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Museum, viii, 1870, p. 22. A
deep-sea fish. MitchiU's specimen was taken in latitude 52 degrees

N. ; long. 30 degrees W.

Family SIMENCHELYID^.

156. Simenchelys parasiticus Gill. MS. Pug-nosed Eel.
Several specimens of an undescribed eel-like fish were obtained on
the halibut trawls, on the oflF-shore banks. This strange form has
much of the physiognomy of a Carapus (Gymnotiis), and has a short,

blunt snout, but is a true Apodal and has an eel-like tail. The bran-

chial apertures are short longitudinal slits on each side of the throat

below the pectorals, which are well developed; the dorsal commences
about a head's length behind the pectorals ; the anal considerably in

advance of the second half of the total length. The skin has scales

like those of Anguilla, linear, scattered, and disposed at right angles

to each other. The head is very short ; the preraaxillaries and maxll-

laries of each side consolidated into a single piece and separated from
that of the opposite side by the ethmoid, and provided with lamelli-

form posterior margin and an expanded antero-terminal process;

mandible very deep; teeth blunt, uniserial; the operculum sabre-

shaped. The type appears to belong to the suborder of Enchely-

cephali. The single species (Simenchelys ixirasilicus) is dark brown
colored in life, and individuals have been found burrowing into the

flesh of the halibut.

Sub-class Oa]¥Oii>x:a.

Super-order Clioiidrostei.

Order GLANIOSTOMI.
Family ACIPENSERID^.

157. Acipenser oxyrhynchus Mitchill. Sharp-nosed Stur-
geon. Acipenser oxyrhynchus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 237,

.pi. XXXV, fig. 4. Ascending rivers and not unusual along the shores.

The Essex Institute has a stufied specimen from the Merrimac, at

Lawrence, collected by C. K. Stevens.

158. Acipenser brevirostris Xes?<e?(r. Blunt-nosed Sturgeon.
Acipenser hrevirostrum DeKay, Zool. of N. Y., 1842, p. 345. This short-

nosed form of the coast sturgeon is represented in the museum of the

Essex Institute by a stuffed skin obtained at Rockport, by J. N. Martin.



28

Sub-class £i.ASMOBRA:nrciii:i.

Super-order Holoceptiali.

Order HOLOCEPHALI.
Family CHIM^RID^.

159. Chimsera plumbea Gill. Brown Chimera. Chimcera

plumhea Gill, Bull. Phil. Soc, Washiugton, 1877. Very common in the

deep water on the outer edges of banks north of George's Banks, and

often brought in by the Gloucester halibut schooners.

Super-order Plagiostomi.

Order RAI-aE.

Sub-order SABCUBA:

Family TORPEDINIDiE.

160. Torpedo occidentalis Storer. Cramp-fish. Torpedo

occidentaUs Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, pi. 271, pi. xxxix, fig. 5.

This species is rarely taken north of Cape Cod. Three or four indi-

viduals have been seen in summer on the south side of Cape Ann. One
was taken near Lanesville, in 1878.

Family RAIAID^.

161. Kaia granulata GUI. MS. A remarkable species with

back and ventral surface covered with minute sharp granular ossifica-

tions obtained by Capt. Joseph W. Collins on Le Have Bank. A spe-

cies of the same type as B. kevis, and having 30-31 teeth on each side

;

the back granulated and slate-colored; the ventrals distinguished by
reticulate markings, and the claspers slender and scarcely expanded.

162. Baia erinacea 3IUchill. Clear-xosed Skate. Baia dia-

plianes Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1367, p. 264, pi. 39, fig, 1. Abundant
in the waters of Massachusetts bay at a depth in summer of twenty-

five or thirty fathoms.

163. Haia radiata Donovan. Not uncommon in company with

the preceding.

164. Haia eglanteria Lacepede. Occasionally captured in com-
pany with the preceding ; a more southern species.

165. Kaia Isevis MitcMll. Barn-door Skate. Baia loivis Storer,

Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 266, pi. xxxix, fig. 2. Frequently taken in

deep water.



29

166. Eaia ocellata MitcMll. Spotted Skate. Two or three

individuals were collected by the U. S. Fish Commission in 1878.

This species is very abundant in shallow water at Portland, Me.

Family TRYGONID^.

167. Trygon centrura {Mitch.) Gill. Stingaree. Pastinaca has-

lata Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 268, pi. xxxiv, fig. 3. This

species has not been observed north of Cape Cod, but we are in-

formed by Capt. R. H. Hurlbert, of Gloucester, an accurate observer,

that they are sometimes taken on the George's Banks.

Order SQUALL
Family LAMNID^.

168. Lamna cornubica {Gmel.) Flem. Porbeagle, Mackerel
Shark. Lamna cornubica Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., viii, 1870,

p. 389. A young individual, agreeing with the description of this

species by European authors, was taken off Gloucester, in Oct., 1878.

169. Carcharodon Atwoodi {Storer) Gill. Man-eater Shark.

Carcharias Atwoodi Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 246, pi. xxxvi,

fig. 4. The type of this species was obtained at Provincetown. One

or two instances of its capture in Massachusetts Bay are on record.

Family CETORHINIDiE.

170. Cetorhinus maximus (Linn.) Blainv. Bone Shark,

Gurry Shark. Selachus maximus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p.

253, pi. xxxvii, fig. 3. This gigantic shark is sometimes encountered

by the Gloucester fishermen. Prof. Verrill has recorded^ the occur-

rence in the summer of 1870, at Eastport, Me., of three specimens

twenty-five to thirty feet in length, and one previously taken in 1868,

which measured thirty-five feet. Mitchill writing in 1814, spoke of its

occasional occurrence at Provincetown. Storer mentions a specimen

measuring thirty feet and three inches, harpooned in Provincetown

Harbor, in 1839.

Family ODONTASPIDID^.

171. Eugomphodus littoralis {Mitchill) Gill. Sand Shark.

Carcharias griseus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 241, pi. xxxvi,

fig. 1. Capt. Atwood records this species as very abundant at Prov-

incetown, in 1856, and it doubtless is found in other parts of the bay.

2 Bulletin Essex Institute, III, p. 6.



30

*

Family ALOPECIIDiE.

172. Alopias vulpes {Linn.) Bon, Swingle-tail, Thrasher
Shark. Carcharias vulpes Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 245, pi.

xxxvi, fig. 3. Several "Swingle-tails," have been taken within the

past ten years, between Boston and Gloucester.

Family SPHYRXID^.

173. Sphyrna zygaena (Linn.) Mull. & Henle. Hammer-head
Shark. Zygaena malleus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 262, pi.

xxxviii, fig. 3. According to Captain Atwood, the hammer-head is

"seldom seen" at Provincetown.

174. Eulamia obscura (LeSueur). Dusky Shark. A "blue
shark" is recognized by the fishermen of Massachusetts Bay, which
is probably either this species or F. Milherti.

Family GALEOEHINIDiE.

175. "Prionodon lamia" Putnam. Bull. Essex Inst., vi, 1874,

p. 72. This species, was provisionally identified by Prof. Putnam
from a tooth obtained on St. Peter's Bank belonging to a fish esti-

mated to have been at least thirteen feet in length.

176. Mustelus canis {Mitch.) DeKay. Smooth Dog-fish. Mns-
telus canis Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 251, pi. xxxvii, figs. 2, 2a.

This species is not unusual about Provincetown in summer, and is

occasionally taken in other parts of the bay. The Essex Institute

has young specimens taken ofi" the Central wharf, Salem, in 1856.

Family SPINACID^.

177. Squalus acanthias Linn. Dog-fish. Acanthias ameri-

canus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 256, pi. xxxviii, fig. 1, la.

Commoneverywhere in summer, coming up on the fishing grounds in

immense schools and very annoying to fishermen.

178. Centroscylliiun Fabricii {Rein.) Mull. & Henle. Green-
land Dog-fish. Centroscylliuni fabricii, Giinther, Cat. Fish. Brit.

Mus., viii, 1870, p. 425. Commonon the off-shore banks in company
with Centroscymnus.

179. Centroscymnus coelolepis Socage & Capello. Black
Dog-fish. Centrophorus coelolepis Giinther, Catalogue Fish. Brit.

Mus., viii, 1870, p. 423. This species is abundant on the off-shore

banks, at the depth of 200 fathoms and more. It is ovoviviparous

like Squalus.



31

Family ECHINORHINID^.

180. Echinorhinus spinosus {Gmel.") Blainville. Spinous
Shark. Echinorhinus spinosus Giiuther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., viii,

1870, p. 428. A single specimen of this species, the first seen in Amer-
ica, drifted ashore at Provincetown in December, 1878.

Family SCYMNID^.

181. Somniosus microcephalus (Bloch.) Gill, Sleeper Shark.

Scymnus hrevipinna Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 259, pi. xxxviii,

fig. 2. Scymnus hrevipinna was described by Lesueur in 1818 from a

stuffed specimen he saw at Marbiehead. Storer mentions a specimen

he saw at Marbiehead. Storer mentions a specimen taken ofi" Port-

land, Me., in 1846, and one at Nahant, as well as three at Province-

town, in 1848-9.

Class MARSIPOBRAllCIIII.
Order H YPE ROART I A.

Family PETROMYZONTID^.

182. Petromyzon marinus Linn. Lamprey Eel. Fetromyzon

americanus Storer, Hist. Fish. Mass., 1867, p. 275, pi. xxxviii, fig. 4.

Occasionally seen, especially in the rivers. The Essex Institute has

a specimen found clinging to a pollock in Salem market. May 25, 1858,

and also young individuals from Beverly.

Order HYPEROTRET A.

Family MYXINID^.

183, Myxine glutinosa Linn. , Hag, Slime-fish. Myxine gluti-

nosa Gunther, Cat. Fish. Brit. Mus., viii, p. 510. Occasionally taken

in deep water clinging to dead fish. The Fish Commission obtained

specimens in the trawl, at 175 fathoms, forty-two miles east of Cape

Ann. It was also dredged by Packard and Cooke in the "Bache," in

1873.

ADDENDUIM.

92a. Lampris guttata Behz. Mr. J. Matthew Jones informs us

of the capture of this European species near Sable Island, N. S.



32

FATJNAL TABLES

The following species are known to occur in Massachusetts Bay as

permanent residents or regular visitants. Those which are found

near the shores and on the ordinary fishing grounds, sixty-nine in

number, are mentioned in ordinary type ; those which occur in the

deeper parts of the Bay and are not ordinarily seen, eighteen in num-

of which only a few specimens have been taken and whose occurrence

must be regarded as accidental. Of these there are forty-six species

in all, and they are enclosed in brackets.

Melanogrammus aegleflnus.

Phycis tenuis.

Phycis chuss.

Phycis Chesteri.

[Phycis regius.]

Onos {Hhinonemus} cimbrius.

Brosmius brosme.

Merlucius vulgaris.

Lycodes Verrillii.

Zoarces anguillaris.

Cryptacanthodes maculatus.

[Euraesogrammus subbifurca-

tus.]

Leptohlennius serpentinus.

Leptoclinus aculeattcs.

Mursenoides guunellus.

Anarrhichas lupus.

Anarrhichas minor.

[Batrachus tau.]

Cyclopterus lumpus.

Eumicrotremus spinosus.

Liparis vulgaris.

Liparis Montagui.

[Prionotus evolans.]

[Prionotus caroliuus.]

Aspidoplioroides monopterygius.

Cottus octodecemspinosus.

Cottus scorpius groenlandicus.

Cottus seneus.

Centridermichthys uncinatus.

1.



33

70.



34

The following list includes the species known to occur in the fresh

and brackish water of Essex County, thirtj^-seveu in number, seven-

teen of which, having already been mentioned as inhabitants of the

sea, are printed in italics.

€

Esox americanus.

Salmo salar.

Salrao salar sebago.

Salvelimis fontinalis.

Alosa sapidissima.

Pomolobiis vernalis.

Pomolohus (EStivalis?

Brevoortia tyrannus.

Catostomus teres.

Erimyzon sucetta.

Carassius auratus.

Luxilus cornutus.

Notemigonus chrysoleucus.

Semotilus bullaris.

Rhinichthys atronasus.

Amiurus catus.

Anguilla vulgaris,

Acipenser oxyrhynchus.

Acipenser brevirostris.

14.



35

34. Phycis chuss. 124.

38. Haloporphyrus viola. 125.

40. Brosmius hrosme. 126.

41. Merlucius hilinearis. 127.

42. Lycodes Verrillii. 128.

43. Lycodes Vahlii. 129.

44. Lycodes paxillus. 130.

52. Anarrhichas lupus. 134.

53. Anarrhichas minor, 135.

54. Anarrhichas latifrons. 136.

60. Liparis raniila. 153.

69. Centridermichthys uncinatus. 154.

70. Triglops Pingelii. 155.

72. Sebastes marinus. 156.

75. Xiphias gladius. 159.

76. Scomber scomhnts. 161.

83. Orcynus alatunga. 165.

84. Orcynus argentivittatus. 167.

90. Palinurichthys perciformis. 175.

92a. Lampris guttata. 177.

109. Ammodytes americanus. 178.

112. Bemoropsis brachyptera. 179.

117. Scombresox saurus. 181.

Chauliodus Sloanei.

Scopelus gemmifer.

Scopelus speculiger.

Scopelus Humboldtii?

Echiostoma barbatum.

Malacosteus niger.

Argentina syrtensium.

Alepidosaurus ferox.

Alepocephalus Bairdii.

Clupea harengus.

Nemichthys scolopaceus.

Synaphobranchus pinnatus.

Saccopliarynx flagellum.

Simeuchelys parasiticus.

Chiraa3ra plumbea.

Eaia granulata.

Baia Icevis.

Trygon centrura. (Georges.)

Prionodon lamia.

Squalus acanthias.

Centroscyllium Fabricii.

Centroscymnus coelolepis.

Sotnniosus microcephalus.



36

IISTDEX.
Note. —The references in this index are to the current numbers of

the species. The synonyms, as well as the accepted names, are

indexed, and there can be no trouble in making out the names em-

ployed by Storer and other early writers on the fishes of New Eng-
land.

Acanthias americanns, 178.
Acanthocottus variabilis, 66.

Acanthocottus virginianus, 64.

Achirus lineatus, 17.

Achirus mollis, 17.

Acipenser brevirostris, 158.

Acipenser bvevirostrum, 158.

Acipenser oxyrhynchus, 157.
Alepidosaurus fevox, 134.

Alepocephalas Bairdii, 135.

Alopias vulpes, 172.

Alosa cyanonoton, 139.

Alosa lineata. 110.

Alosa menhaden. 141.

Alosa prajstabilis, 137.

Alosa sapidissima, 137.
Alosa tyrannus, 138.

Alutera cuspicaiida, 5.

Alutera Schoepfii, 5.

Aliiteres cuspicauda, 5.

Amiurus catiis, 150.

Ammodytes americanns, 109.

Ammodytes dubiiis, 110.

Anarrhichas latifrons, 54.

Anarrhichas lupus, 52.

Anarrhichas minor. 53.

Anarrhichas vomerinus, 52.

Anguilla vulgaris, 152.

Apeltes quadracus, 15.

Argentina syrtensium, 130.

Argjn-eus atronasus, 149.

Argyriosus unimaculatus, 88.

Argyriosus vomer, 88.

Aspidophoroides monopterygius,
Atherina notata, 114.

Balistcs capriscus, 4.

Batrachus tau, .55.

Belone longirostris, 116.

Belone truncata, 116.

Blennius serpentinus, 49.

Boleichthys fusiformis, 104.

Boleosoma Olmstedi, 103.

Brevoortia tyrannus, 141.

Brevoortia menhaden, 141.

Brosmius brosme, 40.

Brosmius flavescens, 40.

Carangus chrysos, 87.

Carangus defensor, 86.

Carangus hippos, 86.

Carangus pisquetus, 87.

Carcharias vulpes, 172.

Carcharodon Atwoodi, 169.

Carassius auratus, 145.

Catostomus bostoniensis, 143.

Catostomus Conimersonii, 143.

Catostomus gibbosus, 144.

Catostomus teres, 143.
Centridermichthys uncinatus, 69.
Centriscus scolopax, 10.

Centrophorus coelolepis, 179.
Centropristris atrarius, 101.
Centropristris varius. 101.

Centroscyllium Fabricii, 178.
Centroscymnus coelolepis, 179.
Ceratacauthus aurantiacus, 5.

Cetorhinus maximus, 170.
Chauliodus Sloanei, 124.
Cirrisomus turgidus, 3.

Chilonemus pulchellus, 148.
Chimtera plumbea, 159.

Chirostoma notatum, 114.
Ciliata argentata, 39.

Clupea elongata, 136.

Clupea harengus, 136.

Conger vulgaris, 151.

Cottus aeneus, 67.

Cottus gracilis, 68.

Cottus groenlandicus, 66.

Cottus octodecemspinosus, 64.

Cottus scorpius, 65.

Cottus scorpius groenlandicus, 66.

Cryptacanthodes inornatus, 46.

Cryptacanthodes maculatus, 46.
Cybium niaculatum, 85.

Cyclopterus lumpus, 56.

Cyclopterus spinosus, 57.

Cynosciou regalis, 93.

Cyprinus auratus, 145.

Ctenolabrus ceruleus, 74.

Echeneis albicauda. 111.
Echeneis naucrateoides. 111.

Echeneis quatuordecemlamiuatus, 112.
Echeneis remora, 113.

Echinorhinus spinosus, ISO.
Echiostoma barbatum, 128.
Engraulis vittatus, 142.

Enneacanthus obesus, 99.

Erimyzon sucetta, 144.

Esox americanns, 123.

Esex reticulatus, 122.

Etheostoma Olmstedi, 103.

Euchalarodus Putnanii, 18.

Eugomphodus littoralis, 171.
Eulamia obscura. 174.
Eulamia IMilberti, 174.

Eumesogrammus subbifurcatus, 47.
Eumesogrammus unimaculatus, 48.

Eumicrotremus spinosus, 57.

Eupomotis aureus, 98.

Fistularia serrata, 11.

Fundulus nigrofasciatus, 120.
Fundulus pisculenlus, 119.



37

Gadus cimbrius, 39.

Gadus morihna, 30.

Gasterosteus aculeatus, 12.

Gasterosteus aculeatus trachurus, 13.

Gasterosteus biaciileatus, 12.

Gasterosteus DeKayi, 14.

Gasterosteus pungitius, U.
Gasterosteus quadracus, 15.

Gasterosteus Wheatlandi, 13.

Glyplocephalus acadianus, 21.

Glyptoeephalus cynoglossus, 21.

Gunnellus mucrouatus, 51.

Halatractus zonatus, 89.

Haloporphyrus viola, 38.

Heuiirhamphus, sp.. 117.

Heniitripterus acadianus. 71.

Hemitripterus americanus, 71.

Hippocampus antiquorum, 7.

Hippocampus hudsonius, 7.

Hippoglossoides limandoides, 20.

Hippoglossoides piatessoides. 21.

Hippoglossus grcBiilandicus, 27.

Hippoglossus vulgaris, 27.

Huro nigricans, 100.

Hydrargyra flavula, 118.

Hydrargyra majalis, 118.

Hypsolepis cornutus, 146.

Labrax lineatus, 105.

Labrax rufus, JOG.

Lamna cornubica, 168.

Lampris guttata, 92a (p. 31).

Lepioponius auritus, 97.

Leptoblennius serpcntinus, 49.

Leptoclinus aculeatus. 50.

Leucosomus americanus, 147.

Limanda I'errnginea, 20.

Liparis arctica, 59.

Liparis Montagui, 59.

Liparis ran u la, CO.

Liparis vulgaris, 58.

Lophius americanus, 1.

Lophius i)iscatorius, 1.

Lophopsetta maculata, 25.

Lumpus anglorum, 5(i.

Lumpus spinosus, .57.

Luxilus cornutus, 14G.

Lyciclitliys latifrons, 54.

Lycodes paxillus. 44.

Lycodes Vahlii, 4:3.

Lycodes Verrillii, 42.

INIacrurus Bairdii. 29.

Macrurus Fabricii, 28.

Macrurus rupestris, 28.

Malacosteus niger, 129.

JVlallotus villosus. 131.

Melanogrammus £eglefinus, 33.
JNIenticirrus nebulosus, 95.

Merlangus purpureus, 31.
Merlucius albidus, 41.

Merlucius bilinearis. 41.

Merlucius vulgaris, 41.

Microgadus tomcodus, 32.

Micropterus pallidus, 100.

Mola rotunda, 2.

Monacantiius aurantiacus, 5.

Monacanthus massachusettensis, 6.

Monacantiius setifer, 6.

Monacanthus signifer, 6.

Morone americana, 106.

Morrbua seglefinus, 33.

Morrhua americanus, 30.

Morrhua pruiuosa, 32.

Motella caudacuta, 39.

JMugil lirasiliensis, 115.

Mugil lineatus, 115.

MurjBiioides gunnellus, 51.

Murseuoides ingeus, 51.

Muraenoides niacrocephalus, 51.

Mustelus canis, 17(5.

Myxine glutinosa, 183.

Nemichthys scolopaceus, 153.
Isotemigonus chrysoleucus, 147.

Onos cimbrius, 39.

Orcynus alatuuga, 83.

Orcynus alliteratus, 81.

Orcynus argenlivittatus, 84.

Orcynus pelaniys, 82.

Orcynus thyiinus, 80.

Orthagoriscus mola, 2.

Osmerus eperlanus, 131.

Osmerus mordax, 130.

Osmerus viridescens, 131.

Otolitlius regalls, 93.

Pagrus argyrops, 96.

Palinurichtliys i>erciformi8, 90.

Palinurus perciformis, 90.

Parati-actus pisquetus, 87.

Pastinaca hastata, 167.

Pelaniys sarda, 79.

Perca ilavescens, 102.

Perca fluviatilis, 1U2.

Petromyzon americanus, 182.

Petromyzon niarinus, lfc2.

Pogonias chromis, 94.

Pholis subbifurcatus, 47.

Phycis americanus, 34.

Pliycis Cliesteri, 36.

Phycis chuss, 35.

Phycis filamentosiis, 35.

Phycis regalis, 37.

Phycis regius, 37.

Phycis tenuis, 34.

Pimelodus atrarius, 150.

Platessa dentata. 21.

Platessa lerruginea, 20.

Platessa glabra, 18.

Platessa oblonga, 22.

Platessa plana, 19.

Platessa quadrocellata, 25.

Platessa rostrata, 20.

Platysomatichthys hippoglossoides, 27.

Platysomaticlithys pinguis, 27.

Pleuronectes fleKis, 18.

Pleuronectes glaber, 18.

Pleuronectes maculatus, 25.

Pleuronectes passer, 18.

Poilachius carbonarius. 31.

Pomatomus saltatrix, 107.

Pumolobus aestivalis, 139.

Poniolobus mediocris, 140.

Pomolobus pseudoharengus, 138-139.
Poniolobus tyrannus, 138.

Pomolobus vernalis, 138.

Pomotis appendix, 97.

Pomotis vulgaris, 98.

Poronotus triacauthus, 91.

Priacanthus altus, 108.

Prionodou lamia, 175.



38

Prionotus carolinus. 61.

Prionotus evolans, 61,

Prionotus lineutus, 61.

Prionotus i)almi[jes, 62.

Prionotus i)ilatus, 62.

Pseudopleuronectes americanus, 19.

Pseudopriacanthus altus, 108.

Pseudorhombus dentatus, 22.

Pseudorhombus oblongus, 23.

Pygosteus occideutalis, 11.

Raia eglanteria, 164.

Raia erinacea, 162.

Raia granulata, 161.

Raia Insvis, 165.

Raia ocellata, 166.

Raia radiata, 1(53.

Reinhardtius hippoglossoides, 27.

Remora jacobsea, 113.

Remoropsis brachyptera, 112.

Rhinichthys atronasus, 149.

Rhinonemus cimbrius, 39.

Riiombus triacanthus, 91.

Roccus lineatus, 105.

Saccopharynx flagellum, 155.

Salmo fontinalis, 133.

Salmo salar, 132.

Salmo salar sebago, 132.

Salveliniis fontinalis, 133.

Sarda i)elamys. 79.

Scomber DuKayi, 78.

Scomberesox scutellatus, 117.
Scomberesox Storeri, 117.

Scomber i)neumatophorus, 78.

Scomber scombrus, 77.

Scomber vernalis, 77.

Scombresox saurus, 117.

Scopelus gemmit'er, 125.

Scopelus llumboldtii. 127.

Scopelus speculiger, 126.

Scymnus brevipinna, 181.

Sebastes marinus, 72.

Sebastes norvegicus, 72.

Sebastes viviparus, 72.

Selachus maximus, 170.
Semotilus bullaris, 148.

Seriola zonata, 89.

Simenchelys parasiticus, 156.
Siphonostoma fuscum, 9.

Siphonostoma Peckianum, 8.

Solea vulgaris, 16.

Somniosus raicrocephalus, 181.
Sphyrna zygsena, 173.

Squalus acantliias, 177.

Squalus americanus, 177.
Squalus vulgaris, 177.

Stenotomus argyrops, 96.
Stepiianolepis setifer, 6.

StichEeus aculeatus, .50.

Stichteus unimaculatus, 48.
Synaphobranchus pinnatus, 1.54.

Syugnathus Peckianus, 8 and 9.

Tautoga americana, 73.

Tautoga onitis, 73.

Tautogolabrus adspersus, 74.
Temnodon saltator, 107.
Tetrodon turgidus, 3.

Tliynnus alalonga, 83.

Thynnus argentivittatus, 84.
Thynnus pelamys, 82.

Thynnus secundidorsalis, 80.
Thynnus thunnina, 81.

Torpedo occidentalis, 160.
Triglops Pingelii, 70.

Triglops pleurostictus, 70.

Trygou centrura, 167.

Umbrina nebulosa, 95.
Urinidea gracilis, 68.

Urophycis regius, 37.

Xiphias gladius, 75.

Zenopsis ocellatus, 92.

Zeus ocellatus, 92.

Zoarces anguillaris, 45.

Zoarces viviparus, 45.

Zygasua malleus, 173.


